J. Y. Interpretation No.91（June 21, 1961）* 

ISSUE: May an adoptee marry his or her adopter’s legitimate child 
prior to the termination of the adoption? 

RELEVANT LAWS:  
Articles 983 and 1080 of the Civil Code（民法第九百八十三

條及第一千零八十條）; J.Y. Interpretation No.32（司法院

釋字第三十二號解釋）. 

KEYWORDS: 
terminate unilaterally（一方終止） , adoptive relationship
（收養關係）.** 

HOLDING: After adoptive par-
ents pass away, an adopted child can not 

terminate the adoptive relationship unilat-

erally and marry a legitimate child of said